

No. 24A262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA GREEN PARTY, a Nevada Political Party Committee,
Applicant,

v.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his Official Capacity as Nevada Secretary of State, and
NEVADA STATE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Respondents.

**RESPONDENT NEVADA STATE DEMOCRATIC PARTY'S
OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE**

Todd L. Bice
Daniel R. Brady
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 214-2100

Philip A. Irwin
Counsel of Record
Nicholas G. Miller
Dean S. Acheson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
pirwin@cov.com

David M. Zionts
Robert Lenhard
Brenden J. Cline
Samuel A. Klein
Clayton J. Goetz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

September 17, 2024

Counsel for Respondent Nevada State Democratic Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. State Court Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Applicant’s Emergency Request for Vacatur Is Procedurally Improper.....	12
A. An individual Justice may not vacate a final judgment.	13
B. The All Writs Act does not allow vacatur of the Nevada district court’s final judgment.	14
II. The Court Is Unlikely to Grant Certiorari.....	16
A. Courts are not split over the issues presented.....	16
B. This case would be a poor vehicle to address any asserted issues of public importance.	18
III. Applicant Has Not Shown that It Is Indisputably Entitled to Relief on the Merits.	20
A. Applicant is not indisputably likely to succeed on its due process claim.	21
1. Applicant’s new due process theory is forfeited.	21
2. Applicant’s due process claim fails on the merits.	23
B. Applicant is not indisputably likely to succeed on its equal protection claim.....	27
IV. Granting the Application Would Disrupt the Electoral Process and Harm the Public Interest.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX:	
Excerpts from Appendix in Support of Appellant's Opening Brief, Vol. II of X, <i>Nevada State Democratic Party v. Nevada Green Party</i> , No. 89186 (Nev. filed Aug. 21, 2024), Doc. 2024-29949:	
Declaration of Mark Wlaschin (executed July 18, 2024).....	1sa
Email from Heather Hardy to Nevada Green Party, copying SOS Elections Division (sent July 10, 2023)	3sa

Respondent Nevada Green Party’s Answering Brief,
Nevada State Democratic Party v. Nevada Green Party, No. 89186
(Nev. filed Aug. 28, 2024), Doc. 2024-310837sa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J.).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18, 29
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Blodgett v. Campbell</i> , 508 U.S. 1301 (1993)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	29
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	23
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	19
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	20, 22, 23
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Eggleston v. Stuart</i> , 495 P.3d 482 (Nev. 2021).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 28 (2013) (per curiam)	23
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942)	15

<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	25, 26
<i>I.N.S. v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982)	25, 26
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	28
<i>Kimble v. Swackhamer</i> , 439 U.S. 1385 (1978)	13
<i>Las Vegas Convention & Visitors Auth. v. Miller</i> , 191 P.3d 1138 (Nev. 2008).....	22, 27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	12, 16
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 434 U.S. 1327 (1977)	15
<i>Nev. Green Party v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01951-JAD-CWH, 2016 WL 4582050 (D. Nev. Sept. 1, 2016).....	5, 26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	22
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Packwood v. Sen. Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	3, 30
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	20, 22, 23, 24

<i>Ricketts v. City of Columbia</i> , 36 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	25
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	26
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022)	14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	20, 29
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024) (per curiam)	18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	15
<i>William v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	30
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	12, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a).....	15
§ 1651(a).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)	12, 21
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 293.128(1)(b)	4
§ 293.172	29
§ 293.172(1)(b)	28
§ 293.174	8
§ 293.200(2).....	27
§ 293.269(1).....	7

Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 293.1277(1)	7
§ 293.1277(2)	7
§ 293.1277(5)	7
§ 293.1715	4
§ 293.1715(2)	4
§ 293.1715(2)(c)	4
§ 293.1715(4)	5
§ 293.1715(a)	5
§ 293.1715(b)	5
§ 293.12758(4)	7
§ 293.269911(5)(a)(2)	21
§ 293D.320(1)	12, 21

Regulations

Nev. Admin. Code	
§ 293.182	4, 5, 28, 29
§ 293.182(2)(b)	4, 6
§ 293.185(1)	7
§ 295.020(2)	6

Other Authorities

<i>Ballot Status History: Green Party of Nevada, Green Party of the United States Elections Database</i>	4, 5
Jill Stein for President, <i>Our Ballot Access Priorities</i> (Aug. 16, 2012)	5
Howie Hawkins for Our Future, <i>NV Ballot Access</i>	5
S. Ct. R. 10	17
S. Ct. R. 11	17
S. Ct. R. 22	13
